Resolution #	
--------------	--

# A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ALTICE (CABLEVISION LIGHTPATH, INC.) FOR DATA NETWORK SERVICES

WHEREAS, in March of 2017, pursuant to Resolution 102-3.17, with the contract expiring, Township officials reviewed the contract terms and negotiated the proposed three contracts with Lightpath, Inc. (now Altice) that include the following three services:

*Voice* – 50,000/month Minutes of Use / three-year term / \$630/month,

**Data** – Renewal of the agreement for a dedicated internet access line into the Municipal Complex, delivered over a fiber optic infrastructure – with an upgraded maximum speed of 300 megabits per second / five-year term / \$3,997/month,

*Private Fiber Network* - Renewal of the agreement for the connection between the Municipal Complex and linked municipal facilities including the Department of Public Works building and the Park and Recreation building located at the North Brunswick Community Park / included a five-year term at \$800/month; and

WHEREAS, the total for the three contracts was \$5,427/month or \$65,124/year; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2019, pursuant to Resolution 270-10.19, the *Data* Agreement with Altice was amended to include a managed protection service on the main line and in increase in the internet port and access to 1000MB with new monthly fee of \$4,147.84, beginning in October of 2019, and would end co-terminus to the original agreement date; and

WHEREAS, of May of 2023, municipal officials met with the Altice Sales Representative and negotiated a new *Data* contract, which includes the protection service, backup line and increases the main line internet access from 1000Mb to 2Gb, needed for additional capacity with an increase in cloud based applications and the Police Watchguard camera uploads, at a monthly fee of \$4,795.00; and

**WHEREAS,** the new Data agreement includes a five-year term, fee of \$4,795.00/monthly or \$57,540.00/year, with a termination date in June 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, Altice is an approved vendor under the current Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the Middlesex County Regional Educational Services Commission for Data (MRESC 20/21-45) and submitted proposals in accordance with the CO-OP; and

**WHEREAS**, funds shall be made available within the FY2024 Utility Operating Account 4-01-31-430-000-450 for services ending June 2024 and the balance for the contract term shall be made available contingent upon appropriation of funds within future fiscal years.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize a new five-year Data Agreement with Altice, for a revised plan at \$4,795.00/month, which will begin July 1, 2023 and end June 30, 2028.

Resolution #
--------------

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the agreement with Altice for data shall be in accordance with the previously approved Cooperative Pricing Agreement with Middlesex County Regional Educational Services Commission for Data (MRESC 20/21-45).

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer, certify that funds in the amount of \$57,540.00 shall be made available within the Utility Operating Budget Account 4-01-31-430-000-450 for services ending June 2024, contingent upon adoption of FY2024, and the balance for the contract term shall be made available contingent upon appropriation of funds within future fiscal years.

### **RECORDED VOTE:**

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
HUTCHINSON				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
MEHTA				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on June 26, 2023.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk

## Lightpath

### Service Order

Service Order: SF-0178312

**Customer Information** 

Customer Billing Account Name: TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK - ESCNJ

Billing Address: 710 Hermann Rd 08902 North Brunswick NJ

> Street Address Suite State Zip Code City

Billing Contact: Justine Progebin Phone: 732-247-0922 Email: jprogebin@northbrunswicknj.gov Order Contact: Mike Grasso Phone: 732-247-0922 x237 Email: mgrasso@northbrunswicknj.gov Technical Contact: Mike Grasso Phone: 732-247-0922 x237 Email: mgrasso@northbrunswicknj.gov

Lightpath Contact: Anthony Melillo Phone: (201) 739-9580 Email: anthony.melillo@lightpathfiber.com

### **Lightpath Services**

The above Customer agrees to the ordering of the following Services:

Order Type: Renewal / Change Account #: 56959

Service Location Type: Single Tenant

'A' Location: 710 Hermann Rd North Brunswick NJ 08902

Demarc: Floor: 1 Room: TELCO

Product Individual Monthly Recurring Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge Managed DDoS Protection Service

Account #: 56959 Order Type: Renewal / Change

Service Location Type: Single Tenant Service Location Type: CO/HUB

'A' Location: 710 Hermann Rd North Brunswick NJ 08902 'Z' Location: 6 Eastmans Rd Parsippany NJ 07054

Demarc: Floor: 1 Room: TELCO

Individual Monthly Recurring Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge Product Optical Transport Service - 10 Gb \$1,279.00 \$1,279.00 \$0.00

Order Type: Renewal / Change Account #: 56959

Service Location Type: Single Tenant

'A' Location: 710 Hermann Rd North Brunswick NJ 08902

Demarc: Floor: 1 Room: TELCO

Product Individual Monthly Recurring Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge Dedicated Internet Access - 1 Gb \$235.00 \$0.00

Order Type: Renewal / Change Account #: 56959

Service Location Type: Single Tenant

'A' Location: 710 Hermann Rd North Brunswick NJ 08902

Demarc: Floor: 1 Room: TELCO

Product Individual Monthly Recurring Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge Dedicated Internet Access - 2 Gb

Order Type: Renewal / Change Account #: 56959

Service Location Type: Single Tenant

'A' Location: 710 Hermann Rd North Brunswick NJ 08902

Demarc: Floor: 1 Room: TELCO

Individual Monthly Recurring Charge | Quantity | Total Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge Product Optical Transport Service - 1 Gb

> Service Term: 60 month(s) Total Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4,795.00 \$0.00

For Internal Use Only

Total Non Recurring Charge:

**Contract Details** 

**Details** 

Governing MSA

Educational Services Commission of NJ & Members MSA T&Cs Effective 20150112

#### **Terms and Conditions**

Customer acknowledges that Customer is ordering the service(s) described above ("Services") from Cablevision Lightpath LLC, and or its applicable affiliate or subsidiary ("Lightpath"). This Service Order shall be governed by and subject to the applicable contract documents between Customer and Lightpath referenced above (collectively, the "Agreement"). If Customer has not executed an Governing Contract and/or no Governing Contract is referenced in this Service Order, then this Service Order shall be governed by the terms and conditions of Lightpath's Standard Service Agreement and applicable product Service Attachment, which can be found here: <a href="https://lightpathfiber.com/legal">https://lightpathfiber.com/legal</a>, incorporated herein by this reference. This Service Order is subject to the availability of the Services contained herein. Customer acknowledges that upon Customer's signature below, this Service Order shall become a non-cancellable, binding obligation of the Customer for the purchase of the Service for the Term stated above. By signing this Service Order, Customer further acknowledges that it has read and understands the terms and conditions of this Service Order and Customer's signatory represents that he/she is authorized to sign this Service Order on Customer's behalf.

Signatures						
Agreed by:						
Township Of North Brunswick		Cablevision Lightpath LLC				
Authorized Signature:		Authorized Signature:				
Print Name:	Justine Progebin	Print Name:				
Title:		Title:				
Date:		Date:				